

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREA YOUNG, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 1:19-cv-03526-JEB
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS IN RESPONSE TO THE
COURT'S JANUARY 14, 2020 AND MARCH 4, 2020 MINUTE ORDERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Approval of the 2018 HMP Extension Project Suffers from the Exact Same Deficiencies as His Approvals of the Kentucky, Arkansas, and New Hampshire Projects.....1

II. The Court Should Vacate the 2018 HMP Extension Project as a Whole.....6

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)7, 8

Beno v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)5

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

Conservation Law Foundation v. Pritzker, 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)8

Gresham v. Azar, 950 F.3d 93(D.C. Cir 2020)..... *passim*

Gresham v. Azar, 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....7

Newton-Nations v. Betlach, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Philbrick v. Azar, 397 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019).....2, 3 ,7

Stewart v. Azar, 313 F. Supp.3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

Stewart v. Azar, 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-210

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.1610

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gov. Eric Holcomb, Exec. Order 20-05 (Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.in.gov/gov/files/EO_20-05.pdf..... 9

Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs., “DHS waives all co-pays, premiums, and contributions during emergency declaration,” (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/470-5609.pdf?032320202026>..... 9

Lewin Group, *Healthy Indiana Plan 2.0: POWER Account Contribution Assessment* (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-POWER-acct-cont-assesmnt-03312017.pdf>4

Ltr. from Gov. Gretchen Whitmer to Seema Verma, Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Feb. 8, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/Healthy-Michigan/mi-healthy-michigan-state-acceptance-ltr-20190608.pdf>3

Maximus, MI Health Account, Healthy Michigan Plan, Executive Summary Report, 17 (Dec. 2018), available at PDF p. 119 of <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/Healthy-Michigan/mi-healthy-michigan-Q4-annl-rpt-2018.pdf>9
